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	Reason for change:
	Interruption due to SCG activation/deactivation has been widely discussed in RAN4. This CR is to remove the TBD in interruption requirements.

It was agreed in R4-2115436 (RAN4#100e) that for NR-DC RAN4 only considers MCG in FR1 and SCG in FR2. However, in existing SCG activation delay requirements, FR1 SCG is also in the definition of known/unknown conditions, which shall be reomved.
Issue 2-1: RRM measurement on PSCell after SCG deactivation
· Define requirements for 
EN-DC with deactivated SCG when the SCG is in NR FR1 or FR2;
NR-DC with deactivated SCG when the MCG is in NR FR1 and SCG is in NR FR2.


	
	

	Summary of change:
	Remove TBD in interruption requirements
Remove FR1 SCG in known condition in SCG activation delay requirements.

	
	

	Consequences if not approved:
	Requirements for interruption due to SCG activation/deactivation would still be missing.
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Start of Change 1
[bookmark: _Toc383690989]8.2.4.2.16	Interruptions at SCG activation/deactivation
When SCG is activated or deactivated using an RRCConnectionReconfiguration message as defined in TS 38.331 [2], the UE is allowed an interruption on any activated serving cell in MCG during the RRC reconfiguration procedure as follows:
-	an interruption on any active serving cell in MCG:
-	of up to the duration shown in table 8.2.4.2.16-1, if the active serving cell is not in the same band as the PSCell being activated or deactivated, where the requriements for Sync apply for synchronous NR-DC. The requriements for Async apply for asynchronous NR-DC.
Table 8.2.4.2.16-1: Interruption duration for SCG activation/deactivation for inter-band DC/CA
	[image: ]
	NR Slot length (ms) 
	Interruption length (slots)

	
	of victim cell
	Sync
	Async

	0
	1
	TBD[1]
	[2]TBD

	1
	0.5
	[2]TBD
	[3]TBD

	2
	0.25
	Both aggressor cell and victim cell are on FR2
	[4]TBD
	[5]TBD

	
	
	Either aggressor cell or victim cell is on FR1
	[5]TBD
	

	3
	0.125
	Aggressor cell is on FR2
	[8]TBD
	[9]TBD

	
	
	Aggressor cell is on FR1
	[9]TBD
	




End of Change 1
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